for a 20% stake in A and B phase of the project40, would imply an estimated increase in the IRR of

total cash flow to 6.2%, nominal.  For ENI this acquisition would yield an estimated IRR of total

capital invested of only 2.7%. After the second farm-down to ENI in November 2021, a 20% interest

in phase C for GBP 140 million, expected IRR for SSE and Equinor increases to 6.4% nominal, and ENI

is expected to get 2.9% nominal. The payment in the second farm-out was 30% lower per MW.

We now turn to examine the sensitivities of the project to changes in the actual outcome of the

most relevant risk factors of the project. These are illustrated in the sensitivity table below.

Table 3. Sensitivities illustrating project economics of Dogger Bank wind farm for other outcomes
than expected.

40 https://www.equinor.com/en/news/20210226-dogger-bank-eni.html

All cashflow in

million GBP Cashflows

Before tax After tax

Nominal Nominal Nominal Nominal Nominal Discounted Payback Nominal Payback Project

Total Equity Total Cap. Total Cap. Debt Total Cap. Year Equity Cap. Year Equity sensitivity

 Capital Capital (WACC) Ardit/Levy Capital (5,9%, 8,5%)*  100% removal

IRR, payback 4,7 % 4,5 % 4,4 % 4,6 % 4,8 %  2037 4,1 % 2036 Capacity -5%

Year/NPV -2 451 -2392 -2392 -2392 0 -1 690

IRR, payback 7,1 % 7,6 % 6,7 % 6,9 % 4,8 %  2034 7,4 % 2033 Capacity +5%

Year/NPV -999 -1186 -1186 -1186 0 -251

IRR, payback 7,8 % 8,5 % 7,3 % 7,5 % 4,8 %  2034 8,3 % 2032 Investments -15%

Year/NPV -471 -694 -694 -694 0 163

IRR, payback 4,5 % 4,2 % 4,2 % 4,3 % 4,8 %  2037 3,8 % 2037 Investments +15%

Year/NPV -2 980 -2884 -2884 -2884 0 -2 104

IRR, payback 6,8 % 7,2 % 6,4 % 6,6 % 4,8 %  2036 7,0 % 2034 Price +20%

Year/NPV -1 290 -1428 -1428 -1428 0 -609 after 2037

IRR, payback 5,0 % 4,8 % 4,6 % 4,8 % 4,8 %  2036 4,4 % 2035 Price -20%

Year/NPV -2 160 -2150 -2150 -2150 0 -1 332 after 2037

IRR, payback 6,4 % 6,7 % 6,0 % 6,2 % 4,8 %  2035 6,5 % 2034 Opex -20%

Year/NPV -1 455 -1565 -1565 -1565 0 -705

IRR, payback 5,5 % 5,5 % 5,1 % 5,3 % 4,8 %  2036 5,2 % 2035 Opex +20%

Year/NPV -1 995 -2013 -2013 -2013 0 -1 236

IRR, payback 6,8 % 7,3 % 6,5 % 6,7 % 4,6 %  2036 7,3 % 2034 Long life scenario

Year/NPV -1 330 -1415 -1415 -1415 0 -643